Forensic Biology 444 - Syllabus
Fall 2006 
Instructor: Elias J. Kontanis, Ph.D., D-ABMDI 
Email:  elias.kontanis@jpac.pacom.mil

Telephone:  808-448-1766

Lecture Schedule:  Tuesday and Thursday 6:00 – 7:30 pm (Henry Hall Room 33)
Office Hours:  TBD 

Text  
Forensic DNA Typing, Second Edition: Biology, Technology, and Genetics of STR Markers, John M. Butler.  
Course Description

Forensic Biology 444 will focus on forensic DNA testing with emphasis placed on Short Tandem Repeat (STR) markers.   

Instruction will be a mixture of traditional lectures and discussion seminars in which students are expected to bring items to the class for discussion.  This is designed to allow students to develop their own research skills and also to steer the class towards areas that interest them.  Participation in the discussion is strongly encouraged as are questions at any stage of the course.  It is highly recommended that you read the assigned chapters and/or supplementary materials prior to attending class.   

The approximate lecture/class timetable is as follows: 

	Date
	Topic
	Readings

	Tuesday 22 August
	Structure and function of DNA
	Forward; Chapters 1 and 2

	Thursday 24 August
	Intro to Forensic Biology / Sample collection / presumptive tests (3)
	Chapter 3

	Tuesday 29 August
	Extraction and Quantitation
	Chapter 3

	Thursday 31 August
	Polymerase Chain Reaction (PCR) /Amplification
	Chapter 4

	Tuesday 5 September
	Intro to Short Tandem Repeats (STR)
	Chapter 5; Appendix I

	Thursday 7 September
	Biology of STRs 
	Chapter 6

	Tuesday 12 September
	STRs in the real world of forensics, problems and solutions
	Chapter 7

	Thursday 14 September
	DNA technology – separation and detection
	Chapters 12 and 13

	Tuesday 19 September
	DNA technology – detection platforms
	Chapter 13

	Thursday 21 September
	STR genotyping
	Chapter 14

	Tuesday 26 September
	STR genotyping II
	Chapter 15

	Thursday 28 September
	Combined DNA Index System (CODIS)
	Chapter 18

	Date
	Topic
	Readings

	Tuesday 3 October
	Statistics for reporting DNA, Population databases
	Chapters 19 and 20

	Thursday 5 October
	Statistics for reporting DNA, Population databases
	Chapters 21, 22, and 23; Appendices II, V, and VI

	Tuesday 10 October
	Test
	None

	Thursday 12 October
	Test review
	None

	Tuesday 17 October
	Forensic DNA in the media I
	TBD

	Thursday 19 October
	Forensic DNA in the media II
	TBD

	Tuesday 24 October
	SNPs and Y-chromosome testing, non-human DNA testing
	Chapters 8, 9, and 11

	Thursday 26 October
	Mitochondrial DNA testing
	Chapter 10; “Forensic DNA in the Media” papers due

	Tuesday 31 October
	New DNA technologies
	Chapter 17

	Thursday 2 November
	Lab validation and accreditation
	Chapter 16; Appendix IV

	Tuesday 7 November
	Expert Witness Testimony
	TBD

	Thursday 9 November
	Forensic DNA current issues discussion I
	TBD

	Tuesday 14 November
	Forensic DNA current issues discussion II
	TBD

	Thursday 16 November
	Real casework reviews
	Chapter 24

	Tuesday 21 November
	Real casework reviews
	Forensic DNA current issues papers due

	Thursday 23 November 
	Thanksgiving
	None

	Tuesday 28 November
	Overruns from previous topics
	None

	Thursday 30 November
	Revision / Q&A
	None


This is the outline syllabus which may be adjusted during the semester if some topics take more or less time.  There are two discussion seminars “Forensic DNA in the Media” designed to emphasize the current public interest and debate concerning forensic DNA testing and “Forensic DNA:  Current Issues” designed to highlight the ongoing research and development in the field.  For “Forensic DNA in the Media” students are required to find one or more item of recent news concerning forensic DNA (try Google News “Forensic DNA” if you don’t come across anything) which they will bring to class and briefly discuss.  Each student will then write a paper concerning one or more of the items (details to be discussed in class).  Similarly for the “Forensic DNA:  Current Issues” discussion students will bring one item relating to forensic DNA research and development to the class for discussion and another short paper will be written. 
Attendance

Students are expected to attend all classes.  Each unexcused absence will result in the loss of two points from your cumulative grade.  Please notify me when illness prevents you from attending class and make arrangements to complete missed assignments.  Depending on your circumstances, I may modify deadlines of course requirements.  Anyone who stops attending class without officially withdrawing may receive a failing grade. 

Grades

Grades will be based on the two papers (15% each), the ‘mid-term’ test on October 13 (30%), the final examination (30%), attendance (see above), and participation in class discussion (10%). 

Academic Honesty

Students are responsible for promoting academic honesty at Chaminade by not participating in or facilitating others’ participation in any act of academic dishonesty, and by reporting incidences of academic dishonesty (such as theft of tests, records, and other confidential materials, altering grades, and/or plagiarism) to their instructors.  I will prosecute cases of academy dishonesty to the fullest extent possible.  
